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Introduction

The purpose of this manual is fo assist in the assembly, operation, and
maintenance of your Model 1300 Toolbar. The exira care given by the operator will
compliment the efficient and economical use of this machine for years to come.

During the assembly process, it will be necessary to attach various components
together using pins and shaft of various sizes. Please take the extra time required to
remove excess paint from the pins and shafts as well as the bushing bores that they will
be placed through. Anti-seize or an equivalent product should be applied to all
non-greasable joints and pins. The time and effort spent now will be well rewarded in
time savings in the future.

Follow the assembly sequence provided in the illustrations and part descriptions.
Before you begin assembly, read this manual and become acquainted with the various
components of this implement.

Thank You.
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SAFETY FIRST!

FOLLOW THESE RULES:

Comply with your state and local laws governing highway safety while moving ma-
chinery on the highway.

The SMV reflector emblem should be used at all times on public roads, and always
use the flashing warning lights on your tractor. '

Drive at a reasonable speed to maintain complete control of your machine at all
times. Do not exceed 20 MPH (32.2 kin/h) while transporting. Avoid heavily fraveled
roads whenever possible.

Hydraulic fluid escaping under pressure can have enough force to penetrafe your
skin. If you are injured by escaping fluid, see a docior at once. Serious infection or reac-
tion can result if medical treatment is not given immediately. Make sure all connections
are tight and that hoses and lines are in good condition before applying pressure to the sys-
tem. Relieve all pressure before disconnecting any lines or perfénning other work on the
hydraulic system. To find a leak under pressure, use a small piece of cardboard or wood,
NEVER use your hands.

At least once a year, inspect all hydraulic hoses for leaks, cracks, abrasions, and
pinched areas. Tighten fittings or replace hoses as needed.

Always be sure the hydraulic lines and cylinders are fiee of air and do not leak. Af-
ter connecting any new parts, replacing old parts, or servicing the hydraulic components,
carefully cycle the hydraulic cylinders several times to purge trapped air from the system.
Check all the connections for any leakage. ‘

Always block up raised equipment when servicing it. NEVER rely on the hydraulic
system to support the implement during servicing.
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SAFETY FIRST!

' FOLLOW THESE RULES:

Keep all séfety equipment, such as hitch pins, chains, SMV emblems, lights, reflec-
tors, etc... in good repair. Please note all safety decals, and keep them in place. New de-
cals are available from your dealer. ‘

Misuse, abuse, neglect, or modification of this machine can causc:
— mechanical breakdown |
— property damage
— personal injury or death

Always use proper safety precautions and common Sense. Set a good example and
show your workers how to work safely, be an example, not a statistic.

Tire Size & Ply Pressure
13.6 x 38 - 12 ply 44 PSI
12.5Lx 15 - 12 ply 50 PSI
12.8L x 15 - 8 ply 36 PSI
16.5 x 16.1 - 10 ply 36 PSI
18.4 x 26 - 10 ply 26 PSI
5:30 x 12 - 6 ply 55 PSI
18 x 8:30 x 8 - 4 ply 22 PSI
4:80x8-4ply 42 PSI
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BOLT TORQUE

1. Improperly tightened bolts will result in damage, breakage, expense, and lost time.
2. Always replace bolts with the specified grade and type.

3. Torque all fasteners to the proper value during assembly, then check after every two (2)

hours of operation until they remain tight.
4. Usc the following torque chart as a guide to insure proper tightening of the fasteners.

5. Make a daily inspection of the implement checking for loose bolts as well as leaking

hoses.
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Assembly Instructions

1300 Anhydrous Toolbar w/Liquid Tank

Be sure to remove excess paint from pins and bushing bores. Apply a thin coat
of grease to pins wefore installing them. Use “Anti-seize’ or equivalent on all
non-greasable joints and pins. Never strike a pin directly with 2 hammer —
always use a block to absorb the shock if a pin does not easily fit. Striking a pin
directly will cause the end of the pin to spread.

Be sure to lubricate all grease zerks. Refer to the lubrication drawing for all zerk
locations and time intervals for greasing.

Mainframe, Wing, and Hitch Assembly

1, Lay the hitch on the ground, placing the mainframe on top of it.

9 Center the mainframe on the hitch and attach the two together using the
hardware from bag #102001.

3. Lay the wings out peside the mainframe and attach the wings to the

mainframe using the pins and hardware included in the wing hinge (make
sure the paint is removed and pins are greased prior to installation).

Mainframe/Wing Wheel Assembly

—

Lift the toolbar into the alr from the rear center of the mainframe.

2 Place the wheel arms in their approximate locations (refer to the correct
shank spacing drawings for the exact wheel placement).

3. Find the "Pump Mount” and mount it to the left (looking from behind)
mainframe lower saddle clamp. Attach the other three wheel saddle clamps
to the other lower saddle clamps using hardware from one of the following
bags: Single mainframe/Single wings — 102078, Tandem/Single — 102079,
Tandem/Tandem ~ 102080.

4. Attach the wheel arms to the clamp assembly using pins and hardware
included on the lower clamp assembly.

5. Attach the 3-1/2" X 10" rephase cylinders to the wheel arms. Install tire/wheel
assemblies and transport locks. Note: Make sure lug bolts are tightened
prior to transporting of unit.

8. Lower the mainframe, letting the toolbar rest on the mainframe wheels. Raise

one of the wings and repeat the steps 1-5 listed above only using 3-1/4" x 10°

rephase cylinders on the wings.

Repeat process for opposite wing.

After both wing wheels are installed, lift mainframe back into the air, relieving

pressure on the cylinders. Remove the safety locks and lower the bar.

©
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Attaching the Wing Fold Cylinders

1. Locate the 4" x 24" hydraulic cylinders. Using hardware from the cylinders
and hardware bag #213001, attach the cylinders to the mainframe, leaving
the clevis end unattached.

2 Be sure to attach the butt end of the cylinder to the mainframe.

Hydraulic Hose insfallation

1. Refer to the “Hydraulic Schematic Drawings”. Lay out the hydraulic hoses
from hose packages #212001 (Wingfold) and #212051 (Wheel Mount) in their
approximate locations.

2. Using hardware from bag #213001 (Wingfold) and #213051 (Wheel Mount) to
attach the hoses to the divider/combiner valve and respective cylinders..

3. Aftach the hoses to the bolts welded on the right hitch tube using hose
noldowns. Do not tié Roses down at this point,

4. Hook up the toolbar to a hydraulic unit and charge all cylinders with oil to
purge the air from the cylinders. Attach the clevis ends of the cylinders to the
toolbar.

Liguid Tank/Saddle, Ground Drive/Pump Installation

1. Set the tank saddle on the mainframe of the toolbar with the sump hole on the
left side (Looking from behind bar) of the toolbar. Attach the saddle to the
frame with hardware from bag #102226.

2 Set the tank in the saddle (making sure the tank sump is in the sump hole)
and attach to the saddle with tank straps and hardware from bag #102226,

3. Using hardware from bag #913190 install the 2” quick-fill per the “Quick-fill
Plumbing Schematic”.

4 Attach the Pump Mounting Arm to the Pump Drive Saddie Clamp using the
1-1/2" x 8" hinge pin provided in the saddle clamp.

5. Using hardware from bag #102444 attach the pump to the pump arm and the
drive whee! assembly fo the pump arm. Note: Before mounting the pump
to the pump arm, the upper most plug must be replaced with a vented
plug and the sguare head drain plug (bottom of pump) must be replaced
with the allen head drain plug. Both plugs are provided.

6. Plumb the pump with hardware provided in bag #213189.

Coulter and Shank Assembfv

1. Lower the toolbar o a good working height.

2 Select the proper exploded view drawings (Rigid Shank or Auto Reset
Shank). Use hardware from bag #102027 for rigid shank or #102028 for auto
reset for assembly and installation of shank mounts.
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3. On rigid shank mounts, be sure to leave one inch of threads below the lock
nut of the spring loaded T-Rod and a distance of 1-1/2” between the bottom of
the *T* and the %’ nut.

4. On auto reset shanks, be sure to leave ¥4 of threads below the lock nut of the
spring loaded T-Rod and a distance of 1-7/8" - 2" between the bottom of the
«T* and the %" nut. The spring should be compressed to approximately 9-1/2"
to 9-3/4". Note: These measurements are approximate. Field conditions
may cause the need for further adjustments.

5. Refer to the coulter spacing drawings in the back of the book for correct
locations/placement of shank mounts.

6. Note there are left and right shank assemblies. When placing an assembly,
notice that the shank will line up with either the left or right u-bott.

Anhydrous Rear Hitch Assembly

1. Place the rear hitch behind the toolbar, centering it on the mainframe. Using
the hardware from bag #102030 (Rigid Rear Hitch) of #102035 (Floating Rear
Hitch) to attach to the toolbar.

NH3 Bracket and Gauge Assembly

1. Aftach the bracket, swing arm, and gauge stand as shown using hardware
from bag #102178 (3/8" NH3 Kit 97-4/2' —32-1/2"), 102179 (1/2” NH3 Kit 27-
12" — 32-1/2"), 102180 (3/8" NH3 Kit 35%), or 102181 (1/2" NH3 Kit 35%).

5 Attach all hoses and fittings as shown in the schematic.

3. It may necessary {0 plug some of the outlets on the manifolds. It is strongly
recommended to space these evenly around the manifold.

4. Tie down the hydraulic and NH3 hoses with tie straps (not provided) to keep
them from being pinched in the hinge points.

Safety Light Assembly

1. Using the hardware from bag #102032, attach the lights on the rear tube of
the wings as shown making sure the red and yellow lights are visible from the
rear of the bar.
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1300 Hardware Packages 27-1/2' - 37-1/2' Liquid

1 102001 1300/1500 Mainframe Hdwe Bag 1 102028  Auto Reset/Coulter Assy Hdwe Bag
Qty Pari# Description 11]Qty Pari# Description
2 101128 3/8"-16x2.5" Hex Bolt - Grade 5 2 101149 1/2"- 13 x 2" Hex Boit - PLT
4 101171 3/4"-10x2'Hex Bolt 1 101153 1/2"-13x 4" Hex Boit - Grade 5
4 101205 1"-8x9" Hex Bolt - Grade 5 2 101173 3/4"-10x 3" Hex Boit - PLT
1 101215 3/4"-10 Hex Nut 1 101175 3/4"-10x 4" Hex Bolt - PLT
6 101217 1" -8 Hex Nut 2 101179 3/4"- 10 x 6" Hex Bolt - Grade 5
1 101224 3/4" Lock Washer 1 101180 3/4"-10x 7" Hex Bolt - PLT
6 101226 1" Lock Washer 3 101213 4/2"- 13 Hex Nut - PLT
1 101233 3/4" Flat Washer 42 101215 8/4"- 10 Hex Nut - PLT
2 101256 1"-8x 3" Hex Bolt - Grade 8 Yellow Zinc | { 7 101222 42" Lock Washer - PLT
9 101455 3/8" - 16 Top Lock Nut 8 101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT
o 400125 1" x 1.5"x 10" Hifch Clamp Plate 1 101231 1/2" Flat Washer - PLT
1 602178 1.625"x 9" Clevis Pin 4 104233 3/4" Flat Washer - PLT
4 101242 3/4" - 10 Self-Locking Hex Nut
4 102026 Offset Bracket Hardware Bag 1 101252 1/4" - 28 Straight Zerk
Oty Part# Description 2 401315 3/4"-10x 7" x8-1/2" U-Boit - PLT
5 101438 3/4" - 10x 7-1/2" Hex Boilt 2 101382 3/4" Jam Nut-PLT
2 101224 3/4" Lock Washer 1 101422 3/4"-10 x 3" Hex Bolt - Grade 8 Yellow Zinc
2 101215 3/4" - 10 Hex Nut 4 301193 1/2"-20 x 1-1/4" Whiz Bolt
3 400095 Compression Spring
1102027 RIS Coulter Assembly Hardware Bag 6 400096 Spring Retainer Casting
Qty Part# Desgcription 9 400201 1/2"x 2" x 6-1/2" Pivot Plate
2 101149 1/2"-13 x 2" Hex Bolt 2 602211 1.250"0.D. x.774"|.D. X 1-1/18" Bushing
1 101479 3/4" - 10x 6" Hex Boit - Grade 6 1 801198 3/4"-10 x 16" Spring Tension Rod
2 101213 1/2"- 13 Hex Nut 2 801688 3/4" - 10 x 17-1/2" Spring Tension Rod
8 101215 3/4"- 10 Hex Nut
6 101222 1/2" Lock Washer 1 102029 48" Disc Sealer Hdwe Bag
6 101224 3/4" Lock Washer Qty Part# Description
4 101231 1/2" Flat Washer 4 401149 1/2"- 13 x 2" Hex Bolt
2 401233 3/4" Flat Washer 2 101156 1/2" - 13 x 5-1/2" Hex Bolt
2 101315 3/4"-10x 7" x6-1/2" U-Bolt PLT 8 101211 3/8" - 16 Hex Nut
1 101422 314" - 10 x 3" Hex Bolt - Gr. 8 Yellow Zinc § | © 101213 172" - 13 Hex Nut
4 101459 3/4"- 10 Topiock Nut 8 101220 3/8" Lock Washer
4 301193 1/2"-20x 1.25" Whiz Bolt g9 101222 1/2" Lock Washer
1 400095 Compression Spring 10 101234 1/2" Flat Washer
2 400096 Spring Retainer Casting 2 101299 5/8" Cup Washer
1 801198 Spring Tension Rod Weldment 2 401355 1/2"-13x2"x2-1/2" U-Bolt
g 101357 3/8"- 16 x 1" Carriage Bolt
102030 NH3 Rear Hitch Hardware Bag 2 101457 1/2" - 13 Toplock Nut
Part # Description 1 400123 Compression Spring
101171 3/4" - 10 x 2" Hex Boit 1 602214 1" 0.D. x.524"1D.x 4-1/8" Bushing
109173 3/4" - 10 x 3" Hex Bolt i1 801327 Disc Sealer Frame Bracket
101204 1" -8 x 8" Hex Bolt 1 801329 Spring Pivot Bolt & Bushing Assembly
101215 3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT 2 801330 Sealer Arm Assembly
101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT 1 801694 Shank Mounting Bracket

101266 3/16" Hair Pin

101330 Compression Spring

101461 1" -8 Top Lock Nut

801195 1" x 6" Welded Tube Handle Pin
801771 Drawbar Clevis

....\._\_\._\._\(o(o_\.m_\g,.;
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1300 Hardware Packages 97412 - 37-1/2' Liguid
1102035 NH3 Floating Rear Hitch Hdwe Bag 1102080 1300/ 500 Wheel Mount Hdwe Bag-TIT
Qty Part# Description Part # Description
o 101128 3/8"- 16X 2.4/2" Hex Bolt 24 101173 3/4"-10X 3. PLT - GR6
1 101171 3/4"-10X 2" _PLT - GR6 o4 101215 3/4"-10 Hex Nut - PLT
g8 101173 3/4"-10x 9. PLT - GR5 04 101224 3/4"Lock Washer
1 101204 1"-8X 8" Hex Bolt 9 401267 3/8"x3" Latch Pin
g 101215 3/4"-10 Hex Nut - PLT 5 401258 3/32"X 41-1/2" Halr Pin
9 101224 314" Lock Washer - PLT 48 301151 9/16"-18X 4-1/8" Lug Bolt
i 101266 3/16" Hair Pin 2 400083 8" Stroke Cylinder Safety Lock
1 101330 Compression Spring 2 450081 1-1/4" Stroke Control Kit
o 101455 3/8"-16 Top Lock Nut '
1 401461 1"-870p Lock Nut : .
4 301193 1/2"-20X 1-1/4" Whiz Bolt 1 102111 1300 30" Marker Attch Hdwe Bag
4 801195 1"x8" Welded Tube Handle Pin Qty Part# Description
1 801771 Drawbar Clevis 2 401172 34" -10X% 2.4/2" Hex Bolt - PLY
" 4 101208 1/4°-20Hex Nut - PLT
1 102032 1300/1500 Light Package Hdwe Bag 42 101215 34" - 40 Hex Nut - PLT
Qty Part# Description 4 101218 1/4" Lock Washer - PLT
4 101102 1/4"-20X 1" Hex Bolt 12 101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT
4 101209 1/4"-20 Hex Nut 6 101233 3/4" Flat Washer - PLT
4 101211 3/8"- 16 Hex Nut 9 101242 3/4"-10 Self Locking Nut
4 101218 1/4"-20 Lock Washer 4 101343 1/4"-20% 4" Carriage Boit
4 101220 3/8" Lock Washer 6 101370 3/4"-10x 5" x o" U-Bolt - PLT
o 401417 3/8"-16X 5" x 8.5" U-Boit - PLT o 400094 34" x2"X 12" Rubber Bumper
1 400060 Light Mounting Bracket - Right 9 400130 Marker Arm Safety Latch
1 400081 Light Mounting Bracket - Left
1102078 1300/ £00 Wheel Gear Hdwe Bag - gis] [ 1 102112 1300 30° Marker Arm Assy Bag
Qty Part# Descripiion Qty Pari# Description
24 101173 3/4"-10X 3" . PLT-GR5 5 401137 716" -14x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt
o4 101215 3/4™10 Hex Nut - PLT 4 101147 1/2"-13X 1" Hex Bolt
04 101224 3/4"Lock Washer - PLT o 101149 1/2"-13x 2" Hex Bolt
2 401257 38" X 3" Lateh Pin 4 401153 1/2"-13x 4" Hex Bolt
o 401258 3/32"x 1-14/2" Hair Pin 2 101212 716" -14 Hex Nut
04 301151 Lug Boit 9/16-18 x 1-1/8" 5 101213 1/2"- 13 Hex Nut
2 400083 8" giroke Cylinder Safety Lock o 401221 716" Lock Washer
5 450061 Stroke Control Kit 6 101222 1/2" Lock Washer
o 401230 7/16" Flat Washer
1102078 13001 500 Wheel Gear Hdwe Bag - T8l | 2 101231 12" Flal Washer
QuaPart Nup Description 1 401247 732" X 2" Gotter Pin
04 101173 2/4"-10X 3" - PLT - GR5 2 4101267 Chain Clevis Assembly
04 101215 3/4"-10 Hex Nut - PLT g 2301193 1/2"-20X 1-4/4" Whiz Bolt
04 101224 3/4" Lock Washer 9 400032 Pivot Plate
5 101257 3/8"x3" Latch Pin 9 400104 Drag Link
5 101258 3/32"X 1-4/2" Hair Pin 2 602110 1.0"x8" Welded Hings Pin

a6 301151 9/16"-18X 1-1/8" Lug Bolt
400083 8" Stroke Cylinder Safety Lock

2
2 450081 1-14" Stroke Control Kit
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1300 Hardware Packages 27-1/2' - 37-1/2' Liquid

102178
Part #
101148
101152
101179
101213
101215
101222
101224
101231
101317
700126
700211

700256
700257
- 700272
700275
700276
700277

—a
O

3/8" NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag 27-1/2' - 32-1/2'
Descripilon

1/2" - 13 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt

12" - 13 x 3-1/2" - PLT - Grade 6

3/4"-10x 68" -PLT - Grade 5

112" - 13 Hex Nut PLT

3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT

112" L.ock Washer - PLT

314" Lock Washer - PLT

112" Fiat Washer - PLT

34" - 10 x 5" % 8-1/2" U-Bolt - PLT

3/8" - 1/2" Stainless Hose Clamp

114" NPT x 1/2" Manifold Plug

700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0 -100 PSi

1" St. Elbow - Black Pipe

1" Short Nipple - Black Pipe
NH3 Manifold - 14 Outlet
1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler
1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly
114" NPT x 3/8" Hose Barb

102180
Part #
101148
101152
101179
101213
101215
101222
101224
101231
101317
700126
700215
700228

.

700256
700257
700272
700275
700276

700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0 -100 PS|

NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag-35' Sg! Manifold

Description

142" - 13 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt

42" - 13 x 3-1/2" - PLT - Grade 5

3/4" -10x 6" -PLT - Grade 5

12" - 13 Hex Nut PLT

3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT

1/2" Lock Washer - PLT

3/4" Lock Washer - PLT

1/2" Flat Washer - PLT

314" - 10 x 5" x 8-1/2" U-Bolt - PLT

3/8" - 1/2" Staintess Hose Clamp

414" FNPT Tee - Black Pipe

1/4" MNPT Nipple x 1-1/2" Long

1" St. Elbow - Black Pipe

1" Short Nipple - Black Pipe
NH3 Manifold - 14 Outlet
1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler
1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly

700275
700276
700278

1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler
1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly
1-1/4" Male Coupler Tip (NH3)

700272
700275
700276

NH3 Manifold - 14 OQutlet
1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler
1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly

1 700278 1-1/4" Male Coupler Tip (NH3) 16 700277 1/4" NPT x 3/8" Hose Barb
1 700278 1-1/4" Male Coupler Tip (NH3)

1102178 172" NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag 27-1/2' - 32-1/2'| | 1 102181 4/2" NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag-35' Sgl Manifold]
Qty Part# Desecription Qty Part# Description

1 101148 1/2" - 13 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt 1 101148 12" - 13 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt

1 101152 12" -13x3-1/2"-PLT - Grade 5 1 101152 1/2"-13 x3-1/2" - PLT - Grade 5
1 101179 3/4"-10x6"-PLT - Grade 5 1 101179 3/4"-10x6"-PLT - Grade 5

2 101213 1/2" - 13 Hex Nut PLT 2 101213 1/2" - 13 Hex Nut PLT

3 101215 3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT 3 101215 3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT

2 101222 1/2" Lock Washer - PLT 2 101222 1/2" Lock Washer - PLT

3 101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT 3 101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT

2 101231 1/2" Fiat Washer - PLT 1 101231 1/2"Flat Washer - PLT

1 101317 314"-10x% 5" x 8-1/2" U-Bolt - PLT 1 101317 3/4"-10x 5" x 8-1/2" U-Bolt - PLT
30 700126 3/8" - 1/2" Stainless Hose Clamp 30 700126 378" - 1/2" Staintess Hose Clamp
15 700208 1/4" NPT x 1/2" Hose Barb 16 700208 1/4" NPT x 1/2" Hose Barb

4 700211 1/4" NPT x 1/2" Manifold Plug 1 700215 1/4" FNPT Tee - Black Pipe

1 700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0-100 PSI 1 700226 1/4" MNPT Nipple x 1-1/2" Long

1 700256 1" St Elbow - Black Pipe 1 700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0 -100 PSi

1 700257 1" Short Nipple - Black Pipe 1 700256 1" St. Elbow - Black Pipe

1 700272 NH3 Manifold - 14 Outlet 1 700257 1" Short Nipple - Black Pipe

1 1

1 1

1 1

1
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1300 Hardware Packages 27-4/2' - 37-1/2' Liquid

1102182 3/8" NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag - Dual Manifold 1102183 1/2" NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag - Dual Manifold
Qty Par# Description Qty Part# Description

1 101148 1/2"-13X 1-1/2" Hex Bolt PLY 2 401148 1/2"-13X% 1-1/2" Hex Bolt PLT

1 101162 1/2"-13x3-112"—PLT-Gradas 4 101152 1/2"- 13 x 3-1/2" - PLT - Grade 5

i 401179 3/4"-10x g"- PLT - Grade 5 1 101179 3/4"-10x8"- PLT - Grade 5

4 101211 3/8"-16 Hex Nut PLT 4 101211 3/8"- 16 Hex Nut PLT

1 101213 1/2" - 13 Hex Nuf PLT i 401213 1/2"-13 Hex Nut PLT

4 401215 3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT 4 101215 3/4"-10 Hex Nut - PLT

4 101220 3/8"Lock Washer 4 101220 3/8" Lock Washer

2 101222 1/2"Lock Washer - PLT 0 401222 1/2"Lock Washer - PLT

3 101224 3/4"Lock Washer - PLT 5 101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT

1 401231 1/2"Flat Washer - PLT 1 104231 1/2" Flat Washer - PLT

1 401317 3M4"-10x5"X 8-1/2" U-Boit - PLT 1 401317 34" -10x8"x 8-1/2" U-Bolt - PLT

2 101417 3/8"-16X 5" x 8-1/2" U-Bolt o 401417 38" -16x5"X 8-1/2" U-Bolt

o 400142 Manifold Bracket 2 400142 Manifold Bracket

4 400225 B950O Regutator Mounting Bracket 1 400225 B9500 Regulator Mounting Bracket
ag 700126 3/8"-1/2" Stainless Hose Clamp a8 700126 3/8"-1/2" Stainless Hose Clamp

11 700211 14" NPT X 1/2" Manifold Piug 19 700208 1/4" NPT X 1/2" Hose Barb

4 700227 1"FNPT Tee - Black Pipe 11 700241 14" NPT x 1/2° Manifold Plug

5 700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0-100 PS! 1 700227 1"FNPT Tee - Black Pipe

2 700256 1" St Elbow - Black Pipe o 700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0 -100 PSI

1 700257 1" Short Nipple - Black Pipe 2 700256 1" St. Elbow - Black Pipe

2 700272 NH3 Manifold - 14 Outlet 4 700257 4" Short Nipple - Black Pipe

1 700275 1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler 9 700272 NH3 Manifold - 14 Quilet

1 700276 1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly 4 700275 1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler

19 700277 1/4"NPTX 3/8" Hose Barb 4 700276 1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly

1 700278 1-1/4" Male Coupler Tip (NH3) 1 700278 1-1/4"Male Coupler Tip (NH3)

2 700306 1" MNPTX 1w NPT Swivel Coupler 2 700308 1" MNPT X 1" FNPT Swivei Coupler

i 102216 Singte Regutator Hdwe Bag 1 102244 1300/1500 Pump Drive Hdwe Bag
Oty Part# Description Qty Pari# Description

5 101125 3/8"- 1B6x 1"~ PLT - Grade 5 4 101126 3/8"-16X 1-4/2" Hex Boit

o 101211 3/8"- 16 Hex Nut 2 101138 7/16" 14 x2" Hex Bolt

2 401220 3/8"Lock Washer - PLT 2 101143 7/6"-14X 4-112" Hex Bolt

5 201081 14" MNPT X 1/4" FNPT Swivel 90 4 101211 3/8" - 16 Hex Nut

1 400225 B9500 Regulator Mounting Bracket 4 101212 7/18"- 14 Hex Nut

8 101220 3/8" Lock Washer

1 102226 1300 - 500 Gal Tank/Saddle Hdwe Bag} | 4 101221 7/16" Lock Washer
Qty Part# Description 8 101229 3/8"Flat Washer

8 401167A1/2" - 13 % 6-1/2" Hex Bolt 1 101429 No. 50 Roller Chain - Master Link

4 101211 3/8"- 16 Hex Nut 1 101465 No. 50 Roller Chain x 33-1/2"

g 101213 1/2"- 13 Hex Nut 4 301193 1/2"-20x1-1/4" Whiz Bolt

g8 101222 1/2" Lock Washer 4 301243 1/2"-20Llug Nut

8 101229 3/8" Fiat Washer 1 450010 1/4"x1-1/2" Square Key

8 101231 1/2"Flat Washer 1 450085 No. 50 x 36 Tooth Sprocket - 1-1/4" Bore

4 101248 3/8"-16X 5" Continuous Thread Bolt 2 450066 1-1/4" Bore Lock Collar

4 400140 1/2" ¥ 3% x 5-5/8" Attaching Plate o 450067 Cast Bearing Holder for 1-1/4" Bearing

7/01
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1300 Hardware Packages 27-1/2' - 37-1/2' Liquid

212001

Part #
202048
202123
202137
202138

1300 Wingfold Hyd Hose Pkg
Description
1/4" x No. 6FJIC x No. 6 FJIC x 108" Hose
114" x 3/8" MNPT x 6FJIC x 174" Hose
114" x No. 6 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 28" Hose
174" x No. 8 FJIC x No, 6 FJIC x 80" Hose

213001
Part #
101211
101220
101235
101347
201001
201009
201015
400080
400117
801613

1300 Wingfold Hyd Hdwe Bag

Description

3/8" - 16 Hex Nut - PLT

3/8" Lock Washer - PLT

1" Flat Washer - Plated

3/16" x 2" Cotter Pin

No. 6 MJIC x No. 8 O-Ring Boss 90

No. 6 Male JIC Tes

1/2" MNPT x 1/4" FNPT Bushing

4 Hose Hoid Down Bracket

2 Hose Hold Down Bracket

1" x 5-1/4" Welded - Cylinder Pin

213051
Part #
101130
101211
101220
201002
201004
201008
201010
201055
201058
203011

4300/1500 Wheel Mount Hyd Hdwe Bag
Description

3/8" - 16 x 3-1/2" Hex Bolt PLT

3/8" - 16 Hex Nut PLT

3/8" Lock Washer PLT

No. 8 MJIC x No. 8 Male O-Ring Boss 90

No. 8 MJIC x No. 8 Male O-Ring Strt.

No. 8 MJIC x No. 6 Male O-Ring Strt.

No. 8 MJIC Tes

No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 Male O-Ring Swivel 80

No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 MJIC Branch Tee

Divider - Combiner Valve

1
Qty

i B e N A e e

212061
Part #
202111
202124
202128
202134
202147
202152
202193

1300 Whee! Mount Hyd Hose Pkg
Description

318" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 216" Hose
3/8" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 28" Hose
3/8" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 96" Hose
318" % No. 8 FJIC x 1/2" MNPT x 224" Hose
3/8" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 6" Hose
3/8" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 144" Hose
3/8" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 166" Hose

E_\.

212078

Part #
202012
202097
202123
202148
202149

1300 30' Marker Hyd Hose Pkg
Description
114" x 131" x 6FJIC x 6FJIC Hose
114" x 172" x 6FJC x 6FJIC Hose
144" x 174" x 3/8" MNPT x 6FJIC Hose
1/4" x 168" x 6FJIC x 6FJIC Hose
114" x 200" x BFJIC x 6FJIC Hose

213076
Part #
101129
101211
101220
201001
201003
201015
201029
203002

1300 30' Marker Hyd Hdwe Bag
Description

3/8"-16 x 3" Hex Bolt - Grade 5
3/8" - 16 Hex Nut PLT
3/8" Lock Washer PLT
No. 6 MJIC x No. 8 Male O-Ring Boss 90
No. 6 MJIC x No. 8 Male O-Ring Straight
1/2" MNPT x 1/4" FNPT Bushing
No. 8 MJIC x No. 6 FHC Swivel
Automatic Seguence Vaive

213189
Part #
700008
700014
700035
700037
700074
700076
700084
700129
700214
700236
700280

..L.A-\.[\),A.A.A]\)..A...&.-AE—\

#24 Stainless Hose Clamp

1300/1500 JB Sgl Pump Plumbing Hdw
Description

1" NPT x 1" Hose Barb

4-1/2" NPT x 1-1/2" Hose Barb

1" NPT Close Nipple

1-1/2" NPT Close Nipple

1" NPT Tee

1-4/2" NPT Tee

1-1/2" NPT Plug

1-1/2" NPT Banjo Filter
2-1/2" Glycerin Fliled Pressure Gauge

1" NPT x 1/4" Reducing Bushing

7/01

Modet 1300 Dual Placement Tool

- —ALNMMI\)NME—\ A

213190
Part #
1011256
101211
101220
101371
700014
700015
700038
700077

1300 - 2" Quick-fill Hdwe Bag
Description
3/8" - 16 x 1" Hex Bolt
3/8" -16 Hex Nut
3/8" Lock Washer
3/8" - 16 x 7" x 6" U-Bolt
1-1/2" NPT x 1-1/2" Hose Barb
2" NPT x 2" Hose Barb
2" NPT Ciose Nipple
2" NPT Tee
700129 1-1/2" Stainless Hose Clamp
700130 2" Stainiess Hose Clamp
700171A1-1/2" NPT Gate Valve
700186 2" NPT x 1-1/2" NPT Reducing Nipple
700187 2" Flange x 2" Hose Barb
700188 2" Worm Screw Clamp
700189 2" EPDM Gasket
700190 2" Male Adapter x 2" C-Flange
700191 2" Cap for Male Adapter
700192 90 Degree Stainless Mounting Bracket
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Progressive Farm Products
19500 N 1425 East Road e Hudson IL 61748-9450 o (309) 454-1564 « FAX (309) 452- 1610

WARRANTY

Main Frame, Wings, Wheel Supports ....c.c.cocviivivirmsiiiiniaiiinnne, Three (3) Years
All Other Components, except fires ..oivieiinniciviinaaiien, ciesrrersrane One (1) Year

Progressive Farm Products Inc. (PFP, Inc.) warrants each new PEFP, Inc. product to be
free from defects in material and workmanship. This warranty is in effect from the date
of delivery to the original purchaser and is applicable only for the normal life expectancy
of the machine or components, not to exceed the time periods listed above. Tires on
PEP, Inc. equipment are warranted through the respective tire manufacturer. Confact a
dealer of the manufacturer in your local area.

Under no circumstances will it cover any merchandise or components thereof which, in
the opinion of the company, has been subjected fo negligent handling, misuse,
alternation, an accident, or if repairs have been made with parts other than those
obtainable through PFP, Inc.

Our obligation under this warranty shall be limited to repairing or replacing, free of
charge to the original purchaser any part that in our judgement shall show evidence of
such defect, provided further that such part shall be returned within thirty (30) days from
date of failure to PFP, Inc. through a dealer from whom the purchase was made,
transportation charges prepaid.

This warranty shall not be interpreted to render us liable for injury or damages of any
kind of nature, direct, consequential, or contingent to person or property. This warranty
does not extend to loss of crops, loss because of delay or any expense of loss incurred for
labor, supplies, substifute machinery, rental, or for any other reason.

There are no warranties, either expressed or implied, of merchantability of fitness for
particular purpose intended or fitness for any other reason.

‘This warranty is subject to any existing conditions of supply, which may directly affect
our abilify to obtain materials or manufacture replacement parts.

PFP, Inc. reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specifications
at any time without incurring any obligations to owners of units previously sold.

No one is authorized to alter, modify, or enlarge this warranty nor the exclusions,
limitations, and reservations.

Progressive Farm Products Warranty does not include
cost of travel time, mileage, hauling, or labor.







